



May 24, 2022

Corporate Relationship Department
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Fort, Mumbai 400001

Capital Markets - Listing
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051

Dear Sir,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting

Re: Stock Code: 500337 (BSE) / PRIMESECU (NSE)

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of Prime Securities Limited (“the Company”) at their Meeting held today, i.e. Tuesday, May 24, 2022, has inter-alia, transacted the following business:

a) Audited Financial Results:

Approved the Audited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter & Financial Year ended March 31, 2022.

The Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s. Walker Chandiok & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, have issued their Auditors' Report with Unmodified Opinion on the Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2022.

b) Dividend and Annual General Meeting:

Recommended a Dividend of ₹ 2.25 per Equity Share of ₹ 5/- each (45%) to the Members of the Company for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2022.

The Dividend recommended by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the Members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of the Company. The date of AGM and Book Closure shall be intimated in due course.

A copy of the Audited Financial Results, Auditors' Report for Quarter and Financial Year ended March 31, 2022 and Press Release are enclosed herewith.



Audited Financial Results will be published in the newspapers as per the provisions of Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and the same together with Auditor's Report will be available on the Stock Exchange websites at www.nseindia.com / www.bseindia.com and on the website of the Company at www.primesec.com.

The Board Meeting commenced at 4:30 p.m. and concluded at 7:30 p.m.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **Prime Securities Limited**

Ajay Shah
Company Secretary
(ACS-14359)



PRESS RELEASE

PRIME SECURITIES LIMITED (CONSOLIDATED)

PERFORMANCE COMPARISON – FY2022 vs FY2021

P&L Highlights

- A) **Total Revenues** for the **FY2022** at **₹ 4571 lakhs**, flat growth in comparison to **FY2021** at **₹ 4528 lakhs**
- B) **Sharp increase in Profit Before Tax** for **FY2022** at **₹ 2142 lakhs** (growth of **101%** over **FY2021 PBT** of **₹ 1065 lakhs**)
- C) **Profit After Tax** for **FY2022** at **₹ 1698 lakhs** (growth of **107%** over **FY2021 PAT** of **₹ 821 lakhs**)
- D) **Total Comprehensive Income (“TCI”)** for **FY2022** at **₹ 2389 lakhs** (growth of **190%** over **FY2021 TCI** of **₹ 823 lakhs**)
- E) **EPS (diluted)** for **FY2022** at **₹ 5.59** vs **FY2021 EPS** of **₹ 3.01**

Balance Sheet Highlights

- F) **Cash and Bank Balance** as of **March 31, 2022** at **₹ 6625 lakhs** (growth of **50%** over **March 31, 2021** at **₹ 4414 lakhs**)
- G) **Sharp increase in Total Investments** as of **March 31, 2022** at **₹ 4356 lakhs** (growth of **161%** over **March 31, 2021** figure of **₹ 1672 lakhs**)
- H) The above **Investments, valued at market as of Balance Sheet date**, includes the contribution made by our most recent vertical, early stage investing – the total **Equity value of the portfolio** stands at **₹ 2767 lakhs** vs the prior year ending figure of **₹ 107 lakhs**



Qualitative Business Highlights

- I) Having entered the start-up ecosystem as a value-added Investment Banker, Prime has been successful in **closing over 13 deals** in this Financial Year, as early stage equity fund raising
- J) As part of its traditional Investment Banking slate of deals, Prime has been successful in **closing an additional 35+ deals** in this Financial Year, spanning Corporate Advisory, Private Equity / Preferential Issuances and Debt Syndication
- K) **While investors should note that the advisory business does not lend itself to quarterly or annual comparisons, it is equally important to highlight that both, the number and size of deals, have been steadily rising. The management remains extremely optimistic on the prospects of the Company over the next few years**

For Prime Securities Limited

JAYAKUMAR
NARAYANS
WAMI

Digitally signed by JAYAKUMAR NARAYANSWAMI
DN: c=IN, st=Maharashtra,
2.5.4.20=baba307048297d74a848ffce2f15639a00d4
996c7920095c509653d2902b040,
postalCode=400006, street=51, ZENIA ABAD, LITTLE
GIRBS ROAD, MUMBAI, MALABAR HILL ROAD,
MUMBAI,
serialNumber=815cee63ea209543f5c8a546735b9
df6aa48086d67a8d94798deccffcab87, o=Personal,
cn=JAYAKUMAR NARAYANSWAMI,
pseudoym=c820a041378cc3629ee7ab4168146056
Date: 2022.05.24 19:19:57 +05'30'

N. Jayakumar
Managing Director & Group CEO

Mumbai,
May 24, 2022

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

11th Floor, Tower II,
One International Center,
S B Marg, Prabhadevi (W),
Mumbai - 400013
Maharashtra, India

T +91 22 6626 2699

F +91 22 6626 2601

Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Prime Securities Limited

Opinion

1. We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results ('the Statement') of **Prime Securities Limited** ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group') for the year ended **31 March 2022**, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of other auditors on separate audited financial statements of the subsidiaries, the Statement:
 - (i) includes the annual financial results of the entities listed in Annexure 1;
 - (ii) presents financial results in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations; and
 - (iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit after tax and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group, for the year ended 31 March 2022.

Prime Securities Limited
Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

Basis for Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in *the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Statement* section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('the ICAI') together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Act, and the rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us together with the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in paragraph 12 of the Other Matters section below is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Statement

4. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income, and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the Ind AS prescribed under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group, are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act, for safeguarding of the assets of the Group, and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively, for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial results, that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. These financial results have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.
5. In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group, are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
6. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group, are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the companies included in the Group.

Prime Securities Limited
Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Statement

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act will always detect a material misstatement, when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error, and are considered material if, individually, or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Statement.
8. As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
 - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
 - Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
 - Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group, to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
 - Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
 - Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial statements of the entities within the Group, to express an opinion on the Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Statement, of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Statement, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Prime Securities Limited
Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

9. We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
10. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.
11. We also performed procedures in accordance with SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29 March 2019, issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

12. We did not audit the annual financial statements of two subsidiaries included in the Statement whose financial information reflects total assets of ₹ 2,446 lakhs as at 31 March 2022, total revenues of ₹ 1,169 lakhs, total net profit after tax of ₹ 277 lakhs, total comprehensive income of ₹ 269 lakhs, and cash flows (net) of ₹ 40 lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the Statement. These annual financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose audit reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our opinion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the audit reports of such other auditors, and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 11 above.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

13. The Statement includes the consolidated financial results for the quarter ended 31 March 2022, being the balancing figures between the audited consolidated figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year-to-date consolidated figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review by us.

For **Walker Chandiook & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:001076N/N500013

MURAD D
DARUWALLA

Digitally signed by
MURAD D DARUWALLA
Date: 2022.05.24
19:03:41 +05'30'

Murad D. Daruwalla
Partner
Membership No:043334

UDIN:22043334AJMDDQ3243

Place: Mumbai
Date: 24 May 2022

Prime Securities Limited
Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the Statement

1. Prime Research & Advisory limited
2. Prime Funds Management limited

PRIME SECURITIES LIMITED - CONSOLIDATED

Regd. Office : 1109/1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 (CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724)

Tel: +91-22-61842525 Fax: +91-22-24970777 Website: www.primesec.com Email: prime@primesec.com

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-22 (Unaudited)#	31-Dec-21 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-21 (Unaudited)#	31-Mar-22 (Audited)	31-Mar-21 (Audited)
I Revenue from Operations					
i) Interest income	117	77	70	332	230
ii) Dividend income	-	-	-	10	-
iii) Fee and commission income	897	1,467	1,837	4,154	4,069
iv) Net gain on fair value changes					
- Realised	6	0	-	16	20
- Unrealised	25	-	-	44	44
Revenue from operations	1,045	1,544	1,907	4,556	4,363
II Other Income	-	-	164	15	165
III Total income (I+II)	1,045	1,544	2,071	4,571	4,528
Expenses					
i) Finance cost	25	6	7	43	38
ii) Fee and commission expense	66	-	559	129	856
iii) Net loss on fair value changes					
- Realised	-	-	8	-	-
- Unrealised	-	60	66	-	-
iv) Impairment on financial instruments	4	4	32	7	178
v) Employee benefit expenses	648	586	774	1,904	1,852
vi) Depreciation and amortisation expense	16	22	29	87	129
vii) Other expenses	185	107	94	536	410
IV Total expenses	944	785	1,569	2,706	3,463
V Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	101	759	502	1,865	1,065
VI Exceptional items (net) (Refer note 5)	1	0	-	277	-
VII Profit / (loss) before tax (V) + (VI)	102	759	502	2,142	1,065
VIII Tax expenses / (credits)					
- Current tax charge	26	216	137	406	219
- Earlier year tax charge	10	-	-	10	-
- Deferred tax charge / (credit)	3	(15)	(9)	28	25
IX Profit / (loss) after tax (VII-VIII)	63	558	374	1,698	821
X Other comprehensive income					
a) I) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
(a) Remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans	0	7	6	(26)	3
(b) Remeasurement gain/ (loss) on fair valuation of investments in equity instruments	586	275	-	925	-
II) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(175)	(35)	(2)	(208)	(1)
b) I) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
II) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income (a+b)	411	247	4	691	2
XI Total comprehensive income for the quarter / year (IX + X)	474	805	378	2,389	823
XII					
i) Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 5 each)	1,559	1,555	1,326	1,559	1,326
ii) Other equity				9,586	4,395
XIII Earnings per equity share (Rs. not annualised for the quarters and period ended)					
- Basic (amount in Rs.)	0.20	1.94	1.41	6.02	3.10
- Diluted (amount in Rs.)	0.19	1.80	1.37	5.59	3.01
# Refer note no. 9					

PRIME SECURITIES LIMITED

Regd. Office : 1109/1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 (CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724)

Tel: +91-22-61842525 Fax: +91-22-24970777 Website: www.primesec.com Email: prime@primesec.com

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-22 (Audited)	As at 31-Mar-21 (Audited)
ASSETS		
I. Financial assets		
a) Cash and cash equivalents	1,035	2,306
b) Bank balance other than (a) above	5,590	2,108
c) Receivables		
(i) Trade receivables	55	78
(ii) Other receivables	393	393
d) Investments	4,356	1,672
e) Other financial assets	450	128
	11,879	6,685
II. Non-financial assets		
a) Current tax assets (net)	697	959
b) Deferred tax assets (net)	-	58
c) Property, plant and equipment	292	313
d) Capital work-in-progress	65	-
e) Other intangible assets	2	3
f) Other non-financial assets	136	124
	1,192	1,457
TOTAL ASSETS	13,071	8,142
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
I. Financial liabilities		
a) Payables		
(i) Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	18	227
b) Borrowings	504	33
c) Other financial liabilities	980	707
	1,502	967
II. Non-financial liabilities		
a) Provisions	161	107
b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	178	-
c) Other non-financial liabilities	85	1,347
	424	1,454
III. Equity		
a) Equity share capital	1,559	1,326
b) Other equity	9,586	4,395
	11,145	5,721
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	13,071	8,142

PRIME SECURITIES LIMITED

Regd. Office : 1109/1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 (CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724)
Tel: +91-22-61842525 Fax: +91-22-24970777 Website: www.primesec.com Email: prime@primesec.com

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-22	Year ended 31-Mar-21
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	1,865	1,065
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	87	129
Changes in fair valuation of investment (net) through profit or loss	(44)	(44)
Gain on sale of investments (net)	(16)	(20)
Interest Expense	43	11
Interest income on deposits	(332)	(230)
Dividend income	(10)	-
Share issue expenses	2	-
Share based payment to employees	153	369
Impairment of financial assets	7	178
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,755	1,458
Adjustments for changes in working capital:		
(Decrease) / Increase in provisions	36	(217)
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	(209)	5
Increase/ (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	272	(26)
Increase/ (Decrease) in other non-financial liabilities	(1,263)	1,036
(Increase)/ Decrease in other financial assets	(322)	2,126
Decrease/ (Increase) in trade receivables	16	182
Decrease/ (Increase) in other non-financial assets	(12)	112
Total changes in working capital	(1,482)	3,218
Cash generated from operations	273	4,676
Taxes paid, net of refunds	(153)	(628)
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)	119	4,048
Cash flow from investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipments including capital work-in-progress	(191)	(85)
Proceeds from sale / disposal of property, plant and equipments	-	18
Purchase of Investments	(1,457)	(11,265)
Proceeds from sale / redemption of investments	25	9,846
Decrease/ (Increase) in fixed deposits with maturity more than 3 months	(3,482)	(1,453)
Interest income	332	230
Dividend received	10	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (B)	(4,763)	(2,709)
Cash flow from financing activities:		
Proceeds from issuance of Share capital	4,140	-
Borrowings availed during the year	471	-
Borrowings repaid during the year	-	(12)
Share issue expenses	(2)	-
Interest paid	(43)	(11)
Final dividend (including dividend distribution tax) paid (F.Y. 2020-2021)	(1,193)	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)	3,373	(23)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(1,271)	1,316
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	2,306	990
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1,035	2,306
Total	(1,271)	1,316
Notes:		
1) Cash and cash equivalents comprise of		
Cash on hand	1	1
Balances with banks		
In current account	80	2,123
Demand deposits (less than 3 months maturity)	954	182
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1,035	2,306

Notes:

The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows', as specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (as amended).

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

11th Floor, Tower II,
One International Center,
S B Marg, Prabhadevi (W),
Mumbai - 400013
Maharashtra, India

T +91 22 6626 2699

F +91 22 6626 2601

Independent Auditor's Report on Standalone Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Prime Securities Limited

Opinion

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of **Prime Securities Limited** ('the Company') for the year ended **31 March 2022** ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations')
2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:
 - (i) presents standalone financial results in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, and
 - (ii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the standalone net profit after tax and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2022.

Basis for Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Statement* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('the ICAI') together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial results under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Prime Securities Limited
Independent Auditor's Report on Standalone Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited
Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Statement

4. This Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
5. In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern, and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
6. The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Statement

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing, specified under section 143(10) of the Act, will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Statement.
8. As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, specified under section 143(10) of the Act, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 - Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
 - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has in place adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

Prime Securities Limited

Independent Auditor's Report on Standalone Annual Financial Results of Prime Securities Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
 - Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
 - Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
9. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
10. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

11. The Statement includes the financial results for the quarter ended 31 March 2022, being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review by us.

For **Walker Chandiok & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:001076N/N500013

MURAD D
DARUWALLA

Digitally signed by
MURAD D DARUWALLA
Date: 2022.05.24
19:02:38 +05'30'

Murad D. Daruwalla
Partner
Membership No:043334

UDIN:22043334AJMCXK2420

Place: Mumbai
Date: 24 May 2022

PRIME SECURITIES LIMITED

Regd. Office : 1109/1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 (CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724)

Tel: +91-22-61842525 Fax: +91-22-24970777 Website: www.primesec.com Email: prime@primesec.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-22 (Unaudited)#	31-Dec-21 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-21 (Unaudited)#	31-Mar-22 (Audited)	31-Mar-21 (Audited)
I Revenue from Operations					
i) Interest income	77	51	43	214	135
ii) Dividend income	-	-	-	10	-
iii) Fee and commission income	439	1,103	1,129	3,115	2,794
iv) Net gain on fair value changes					
- Realised	2	0	-	10	23
- Unrealised	31	-	-	52	43
Revenue from operations	549	1,154	1,172	3,401	2,995
II Other Income	-	-	2	12	2
III Total income (I+II)	549	1,154	1,174	3,413	2,997
Expenses					
i) Finance cost	28	5	5	44	26
ii) Fee and commission expense	6	-	200	27	286
iii) Net loss on fair value changes					
- Realised	-	-	9	-	-
- Unrealised	-	43	47	-	-
iv) Impairment on financial instruments	3	4	32	7	178
v) Employee benefit expenses	410	428	546	1,295	1,259
vi) Depreciation and amortisation expense	14	19	20	72	77
vii) Other expenses	163	95	76	481	344
IV Total expenses	624	594	935	1,926	2,170
V Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	(75)	560	239	1,487	827
VI Exceptional items (net) (Refer note 4)	1	-	-	277	-
VII Profit / (loss) before tax (V) + (VI)	(74)	560	239	1,764	827
VIII Tax expenses / (credits)					
- Current tax charge / (credit)	(21)	165	56	307	138
- Earlier year tax charge	10	-	-	10	-
- Deferred tax charge / (credit)	2	(12)	(3)	27	27
IX Profit / (loss) after tax (VII-VIII)	(65)	407	186	1,420	662
X Other comprehensive income					
a) I) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
(a) Remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans	5	6	6	(15)	4
(b) Remeasurement gain/ (loss) on fair valuation of investments in equity instruments	586	275	-	925	-
II) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(177)	(34)	(2)	(211)	(1)
b) I) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
II) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income (a+b)	414	247	4	699	3
XI Total comprehensive income for the quarter / year (IX + X)	349	654	190	2,119	665
XII					
i) Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 5 each)	1,559	1,555	1,326	1,559	1,326
ii) Other equity				8,799	3,878
XIII Earnings / (loss) per equity share (Rs. not annualised for the quarters and period ended)					
- Basic (amount in Rs.)	(0.21)	1.42	0.70	5.03	2.50
- Diluted (amount in Rs.)	(0.20)	1.31	0.68	4.67	2.43
# Refer note no. 8					

PRIME SECURITIES LIMITED

Regd. Office : 1109/1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 (CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724)

Tel: +91-22-61842525 Fax: +91-22-24970777 Website: www.primesec.com Email: prime@primesec.com

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-22 (Audited)	As at 31-Mar-21 (Audited)
ASSETS		
I. Financial assets		
a) Cash and cash equivalents	778	2,088
b) Bank balance other than (a) above	4,502	1,453
c) Receivables		
(i) Trade receivables	7	78
(ii) Other receivables	393	393
d) Loans	-	62
e) Investments	4,856	2,133
f) Other financial assets	406	81
	10,942	6,288
II. Non-financial assets		
a) Current tax assets (net)	598	787
b) Deferred tax assets (net)	-	52
c) Property, plant and equipment	227	192
d) Capital work-in-progress	65	-
e) Other intangible assets	0	1
f) Other non-financial assets	129	54
	1,019	1,086
TOTAL ASSETS	11,961	7,374
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
I. Financial liabilities		
a) Payables		
(i) Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	18	227
b) Borrowings	496	17
c) Other financial liabilities	733	520
	1,247	764
II. Non-financial liabilities		
a) Provisions	132	94
b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	187	-
c) Other non-financial liabilities	37	1,312
	356	1,406
III. Equity		
a) Equity share capital	1,559	1,326
b) Other equity	8,799	3,878
	10,358	5,204
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	11,961	7,374

PRIME SECURITIES LIMITED

Regd. Office : 1109/1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 (CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724)
Tel: +91-22-61842525 Fax: +91-22-24970777 Website: www.primesec.com Email: prime@primesec.com

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-22	Year ended 31-Mar-21
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	1,487	827
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	72	77
Changes in fair valuation of investment (net) through profit or loss	(52)	(43)
Gain on sale of investments (net)	(10)	(23)
Interest expense	26	6
Interest income on deposits	(214)	(135)
Dividend income	(10)	-
Share issue expenses	2	-
Share based payment to employees	74	191
Impairment of financial assets	7	178
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,382	1,078
Adjustments for changes in working capital:		
(Decrease) / Increase in provisions	27	(106)
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	(209)	222
Increase/ (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	213	(66)
Increase/ (Decrease) in other non-financial liabilities	(1,275)	1,025
(Increase)/ Decrease in other financial assets	(325)	1,284
Decrease/ (Increase) in trade receivables	64	182
Decrease/ (Increase) in other non-financial assets	(75)	52
(Increase)/ Decrease in Loans	62	-
Total changes in working capital	(1,518)	2,594
Cash generated from operations	(136)	3,672
Taxes paid, net of refunds	(128)	(442)
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)	(264)	3,229
Cash flow from investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipments including capital work-in-progress	(172)	(4)
Proceeds from sale / disposal of property, plant and equipments	-	18
Purchase of Investments	(1,465)	(7,435)
Proceeds from sale / redemption of investments	18	6,678
Decrease/ (Increase) in fixed deposits with maturity more than 3 months	(3,048)	(1,453)
Interest income	214	135
Dividend received	10	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (B)	(4,444)	(2,063)
Cash flow from financing activities:		
Proceeds from fresh issue of shares	4,140	-
Borrowings availed during the year	477	-
Borrowings availed during the year from related party	396	-
Borrowings repaid during the year	(394)	(6)
Share issue expenses	(2)	-
Interest paid	(26)	(6)
Final dividend (including dividend distribution tax) paid (F.Y. 2020-2021)	(1,193)	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)	3,398	(13)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(1,310)	1,155
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	2,088	933
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	778	2,088
Total	(1,310)	1,155
Notes:		
1) Cash and cash equivalents comprise of		
Cash on hand	1	1
Balances with banks		
In current account	74	1,981
Demand deposits (less than 3 months maturity)	703	106
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	778	2,088

Notes:

The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows', as specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (as amended).

